



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9408/2018

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr.Arun Birbal, Advocate

versus

RAM CHANDER & ORS.Respondent

Through: Ms.L.Gangmei, Advocate

CORAM: SH. PRAMOD KUMAR, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **14.10.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit stands filed by the respondents. Counsel for the petitioner seeks some more time to file the rejoinder.

Vide order dated 13.03.2024, last opportunity was granted to the petitioner to file rejoinder. Even, on the last date of hearing i.e. 17.05.2024, four weeks time was granted to the petitioner to file rejoinder. However till date, rejoinder has not been filed. In the interest of justice and subject to payment of cost of Rs.2500/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, four weeks' time is granted to the petitioner to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit of respondents with advance copy to counsel for the respondents. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted for the purpose.

List on 11.03.2025.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 14, 2024/sk